



2026:DHC:5267-DB

\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.A. 49/2004

ROSHANI & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Appellant no. 1 in person.
Ms. Khushboo Nahar, Amicus Curiae.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for the
State with Mr. Lalit Luthra Advocate.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **18.07.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. It is stated that Appellant No. 2- Ms. Savitri has since passed away.
3. Let the factum of death of the Appellant No. 2 be verified and a Status Report regarding the same be filed by the next date of hearing.
4. Appellant No. 1- Ms. Roshani has appeared personally, and submitted that she would like the *Amicus Curiae* to represent her in the matter.
5. Accordingly, Ms. Khushboo Nahar, Advocate, appointed as *Amicus Curiae* vide order dated 20th March, 2024, shall represent the Appellant No.1 in the present appeal.
6. List for hearing on 12th September, 2024.
7. Appellant is directed to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 18, 2024/sn/NS