



\$~4 to 6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 461/2002**

SALEEM @ KALUA

.....Appellant

Through:
versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra & Ms. Divya Yadav,
Adv. (M: 9910645959) with Insp.
Ram Phool, PS Vasant Kunj North.

5

WITH

+

CRL.A. 506/2002

MAYA

.....Appellant

Through:
versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra & Ms. Divya Yadav,
Adv. (M: 9910645959) with Insp.
Ram Phool, PS Vasant Kunj North.

6

AND

+

CRL.A. 49/2004

ROSHANI & ANR

.....Appellants

Through:
versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra & Ms. Divya Yadav,
Adv. (M: 9910645959) with Insp.



Ram Phool, PS Vasant Kunj North.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
% **12.09.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.A. 49/2004

2. On the previous date of hearing i.e., 18th July, 2024 in **CRL.A. 49/2004**, it was stated that the Appellant No. 2 - Ms. Savitri has passed away. Accordingly, the Court directed that the factum of death of Appellant No. 2 be verified and a status report regarding the same be filed. Relevant portion of the order dated 18th July, 2024 is extracted hereunder:

“2. It is stated that Appellant No. 2- Ms. Savitri has since passed away.

3. Let the factum of death of the Appellant No. 2 be verified and a Status Report regarding the same be filed by the next date of hearing.”

3. Today, Mr. Bahri, Id. APP for the State submits that insofar as verification of death of the Appellant No. 2- Smt. Savitri is concerned, statement of the daughter of Appellant No. 2 i.e., Tara Devi, neighbours, Mr. Kanahiya Lal and son, Mr. Nain Singh, have been recorded.

4. A status report regarding the said facts has been handed over in Court today and the same is taken on record.

5. Ms. Tara Devi is the daughter of the deceased and the sister of the other co-convict-Roshani. They have all confirmed that Smt. Savitri has passed away. However, a copy of the death certificate has not been made available. Since the death took place in 2015, no record is stated to be available in the



crematorium.

6. Let the death certificate be obtained either by the police or by the other family members. The Registrar of births and deaths shall issue the death certificate expeditiously.

7. List on 8th November, 2024.

CRL.A. 461/2002 & CRL.A. 506/2002

8. Adjournment is sought on behalf of the Appellants in these matters.

9. List, all the captioned appeals, on 8th November, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2024

MR/MS/Rks/