



\$~3 TO 5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 461/2002**
SALEEM @ KALUAAppellant

Through: None.
versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra, Mr. Vinesh kumar & Ms.
Divya Yadav, Advs. (M:9910645959)
Inspector Kishore Kumar, PS Vasant
Kunj, North.

4
+

WITH
CRL.A. 506/2002

MAYAAppellant

Through: None.
versus

STATERespondent
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra, Mr. Vinesh kumar & Ms.
Divya Yadav, Advs. (M:9910645959)
Inspector Kishore Kumar, PS Vasant
Kunj, North.

5
+

AND
CRL.A. 49/2004

ROSHANI & ANRAppellants

Through: Ms. Khushboo Nahar, Amicus curiae
with Ms. Roshani, Appellant no. 1 in
person. (M: 9873940695)
versus

STATERespondent
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra, Mr. Vinesh kumar & Ms.
Divya Yadav, Advs. (M:9910645959)
Inspector Kishore Kumar, PS Vasant
Kunj, North.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA



ORDER

% **08.11.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. On the previous date of hearing i.e., 18th July, 2024 in **CRL.A. 49/2004**, it was stated that the Appellant No. 2 - Ms. Savitri has passed away. Accordingly, the Court directed that the factum of death of Appellant No. 2 be verified and a status report regarding the same be filed. Relevant portion of the order dated 18th July, 2024 is extracted hereunder:

“2. It is stated that Appellant No. 2- Ms. Savitri has since passed away.

3. Let the factum of death of the Appellant No. 2 be verified and a Status Report regarding the same be filed by the next date of hearing.”

3. Today, it is informed that the death certificate of Appellant No. 2- Smt. Savitri has still not been made available by the Registrar Births and Deaths. It is submitted by Mr. Bahri, Id. APP that certain affidavits would be required from the family members.
4. Let the family members of the deceased cooperate with the Investigating Officer for obtaining the death certificate.
5. List for hearing on 16th January, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 08, 2024/dj/bh/pr