



\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.A. 461/2002

SALEEM @ KALUA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Y.N. Sengar and Mr. Ravinder
Chadha, Advs.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Advs. with Insp.
Ram Phool, PS V.K. North.

10

+

WITH

CRL.A. 506/2002

MAYA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Ritu Gauba and Mr. Ravinder
Chadha, Advs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Advs. with Insp.
Ram Phool, PS V.K. North.

11

+

WITH

CRL.A. 49/2004

ROSHANI & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Ms. Ritu Gauba and Mr. Ravinder
Chadha, Advs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Advs. with Insp.
Ram Phool, PS V.K. North.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

16.01.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. In the present appeals, vide orders dated 18th July, 2024 and 12th



September, 2024, it was directed that the factum of death of Appellant No. 2 in **CRL.A. 49/2004** be verified and a status report regarding the same be filed. A status report to the said effect was submitted in Court and taken on record on 12th September, 2024. However, the factum of death of Appellant No.2 has not yet been verified.

3. Let the death of Appellant No.2 -Smt Savitri be verified properly with the cooperation from the Appellant. Let a report to this effect be filed by the next date of hearing.

4. It is submitted that in **CRL.A. 49/2004**, the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) has sent a communication stating that certain details of the deceased will be required to issue a death certificate.

5. Accordingly, in the said matter, let the name of deceased' father/husband, date of death, deceased's gender, place of death, etc., along with any ID proof that may be available including the telephonic bill/gas connection bill/electricity bill etc., be provided to Mr. Bahri, ld. APP.

6. Family members of the deceased shall cooperate with the concerned Investigating Officer for obtaining the death certificate.

7. List before the Joint Registrar on 25th February, 2025.

8. List before this Court on 28th March, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

JANUARY 16, 2025/gunn/bh