



\$~11 to 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 461/2002

SALEEM @ KALUAAppellant

Through: None

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Ashneet Singh, APP

+ CRL.A. 506/2002

MAYAAppellant

Through: Ms. Sandhya Mahto, Adv.

versus

STATERespondent

Through: Mr. Ashneet Singh, APP

+ CRL.A. 49/2004

ROSHANI & ANRAppellants

Through: Ms. Khusboo Nahar, Adv.

versus

STATERespondent

Through: Mr. Ashneet Singh, APP

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE



ORDER

%

29.07.2025

1. The present appeals have been listed today in the category of old/targeted matters.
2. CRL.A. 49/2004 is coming up for hearing before the learned Joint Registrar on 20.08.2025 to verify the factum of the death of Appellant No.2 therein. List CRL.A.49/2004 before the learned Joint Registrar on 20.08.2025.
3. There is no appearance on behalf of the Appellant in CRL.A. 461/2002. Let Court Notices be issued to the Appellant as well as to the learned Counsel for the Appellant in CRL.A. 461/2002, informing them about the next date of hearing.
4. List the appeals on 11.09.2025.
5. It is made clear that since these are old/targeted matters, endeavour shall be made to commence the hearing on the next date of hearing and no adjournments shall be granted by this Court.
6. Paperbook has been prepared. Let the e-copy of the paperbook be supplied to the parties, if not already supplied.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JULY 29, 2025

Rahul