



\$~1 to 3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 461/2002
SALEEM @ KALUAAppellant

Through: In person.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State.

+ CRL.A. 506/2002
MAYAAppellant

Through: Mr. Manjit Singh Chauhan, Ms.
Sandhya Mahato, Advs.

versus

STATERespondent
Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State.

+ CRL.A. 49/2004
ROSHANI & ANRAppellant

Through: Ms. Khushboo Nahar, *Amicus Curiae*
alongwith appellant No.1 in person.

versus

STATERespondent
Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV



ORDER
04.11.2025

%

1. Appellant-Saleem @ Kalua in CRL.A. 461/2002 is present in Court pursuant to the direction given by the Court on the previous date.
2. Appellant-Saleem submits that he would require assistance of legal aid as he is not in a position to bear the litigation expenses.
3. Accordingly, the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC) is directed to provide proper legal assistance to appellant-Saleem. For this purpose, the appellant may contact the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee today itself, who shall do the needful.
4. List on 12.01.2026.
5. All the appellants shall furnish fresh addresses and the mobile numbers to the I.O., who is present in Court today.

DINESH MEHTA, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

NOVEMBER 4, 2025/ck